A concurrent resolution memorializing Congress of the United States and the Secretary of Agriculture to take action modifying the restrictions on the production of spring or hard wheat grown in the northern states.

WHEREAS, wide spread dissatisfaction exists among the producers of hard spring wheat in Minnesota and adjoining states relative to the unwarranted restriction imposed upon the growing of such wheat during the year 1939, and

WHEREAS no surplus exists in reference to such wheat, and

WHEREAS, the same amount of such wheat will be required in the manufacture of flour as has been required in the past, and

WHEREAS, the land taken out of production of hard spring wheat cannot be profitably utilized in the raising of other commodities without creating a surplus in such other commodities, and

WHEREAS, the farmers raising hard spring wheat will be subjected to extreme hardship by reason of being deprived of this means of making money to pay living expenses, taxes, interest and loans,

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring therein, that the Congress of the United States and the Secretary of Agriculture adopt immediate measures to meet the current crisis in the farming industry in Minnesota and the adjoining states growing hard spring wheat, and to establish such stabilization of prices on such wheat as will guarantee the producer at least the cost of production, and assure consumers an ample supply of American grown farm commodities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the United States, to the presiding officers of the Senate and House of Representatives of the Congress of the United States, to Henry A. Wallace, Secretary of Agriculture, and to each of the

SESSION LAWS

Senators and Representatives from the State of Minnesota in the Congress of the United States.

Approved February 17, 1939.

RESOLUTION No. 2 (H. F. No. 288)

A joint resolution. The Legislature of the State of Minnesota in regular session assembled memorialize the Federal Civil Aeronautical Authority and the Congress of the United States to establish an air base in Minnesota.

WHEREAS, the Federal Civil Aeronautical Authority has heretofore announced a proposed plan whereby certain localities in the several states are to be designated as air bases for the schooling and education of young men and women of the land who are desirous of acquiring aviation training, and

WHEREAS, various sites in the state of Minnesota have been considered in connection with a possible air base for such operation; and

WHEREAS, such a program would be a direct benefit to the state of Minnesota and particularly to the youth thereof; now therefore be it

RESOLVED by the legislature of the state of Minnesota in regular session assembled that we memorialize the Federal Civil Aeronautical Authority and the Congress of the United States to provide for the establishment of an air base in the state of Minnesota for the purposes above set forth, and that their plans be carried out expeditiously.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of state of the state of Minnesota be and he is hereby instructed to transmit a copy of this joint resolution to the Federal Civil Aeronautical Authority and to the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States.

Approved February 17, 1939.

RESOLUTION No. 3 (H. F. No. 63)

Joint resolution memorializing the United States Senate to ratify, at the instant session of Congress, the treaty between